
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 18th March, 2021, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Councillors  S Hawkins (Chair), F King (Vice-Chair), 

D Barrow, J Bailey, F Caygill, S Gazzard, 
P Hayward, N Hookway, G Pook and P Twiss 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app. 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes 01395 517543; email 

acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 9 March 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content  
  
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 7) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Matters for Decision 
 
7 Audit Findings report - Grant Thornton  (Pages 8 - 38) 

8 Letter of representation  (Pages 39 - 42) 

9 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 including Annual Governance Statement  
(Pages 43 - 44) 

10 Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 and Review of Internal Audit Charter - SWAP  
(Pages 45 - 61) 

11 Internal Audit Plan Progress to include EDDC's Fleet Management review - 
SWAP  (Pages 62 - 76) 

12 Accounting Polices Approval  (Pages 77 - 78) 

13 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Online 

via the Zoom app. on 28 January 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.42 pm 
 
 
62    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

63    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 26 November 2020 were 
confirmed as a true record with an amendment to minute 61 Audit and Governance 
Forward Plan. An additional item for a SWAP review of EDDC fleet management was 
included. 
 

64  
[...]
of the 6 January 2021 with Members 
noting the findings of the audit and the need to appoint additional staff resource as a 
priority. The Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management informed 
the committee that the position’s job description had been agreed and was about to be 
advertised externally for recruitment. 
 
Discussion included the following: 

 not to make town and parish councils wait before they are able to spend this 
money 

 make the rules and conditions for S106 and CIL funding much clearer for the 
public and local councils. Their titles were complicated to what they stand for 

 the monies collected were indexed linked 

 the need to monitor the progress of the system at each Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting and ensure procedures were in place for the collection of 
these receipts. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That Members note the findings and recommendations of the internal audit report 
on the management of the receipt and expenditure of S106 and CIL contributions. 

2. To monitor the progress of the management of receipts and expenditure of S106 
and CIL contributions in future Audit and Governance Committees  

3. To ensure that procedures were in place for the collection of debt. 
  

REASON: 
To make Members aware of the findings of the S106 and CIL Audit and the actions that 
were being taken to consider and respond to the findings. 
 

69    Internal Audit Activity - Quarter 3 2020/21 - SWAP  

 
Alastair Woodland Assistant Director SWAP provided an update on the 2020/21 Internal 
Audit Plan as at January 2021. 
 
Internal Audit provided an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s control 
environment by evaluating its effectiveness. Primarily the work included: 

 Operational Audit Reviews 

 Cross Cutting Governance Audits 

 Annual Review of Key Financial System Controls 

 Grants 
page 4



Audit and Governance Committee 28 January 2021 
 

 Other Special or Unplanned Review 
 
Audit assignments were undertaken in accordance with the Plan to assess current levels 
of governance, control and risk.  
 
RESOLVED: 
that the progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan and its significant 
findings be noted. 
 

70    Strata Annual Internal Audit report  

 
Craig Moodie, Senior Auditor for IT representing Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) 
presented the report which give the statement of assurance provided by the Head of 
Audit Partnership, the provider of Internal Audit Services to Strata Service Solutions for 
audits in relation to the 2019-20 internal audit plan. The provision of ICT services was the 
responsibility of Strata Services Solutions under the arrangements specified within the 
original Partnership Agreement between Exeter City Council, East Devon District Council 
and Teignbridge District Council. 
 
Strata’s new Business Plan had all but formally adopted by the Partners and this 
provided excellent and measurable detail as to how it would continually improve the 
services it offered the Partners and act as an effective enabler for transformational 
change. DAP consider the Business Plan to be of a high standard and this, along with 
the high standard operational reporting and metrics, provided the measures from which 
continual service improvement can be delivered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the report be noted. 
 

71    Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton  

 
The report provided the Committee with a report on progress in delivering the 
responsibilities as external auditors. This included a summary of emerging national 
issues and developments that may be relevant to EDDC as a local authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the progress report be noted. 
 

72    Risk Management review - half year review  

 
The report presented Risk information for the 2020/21 financial year to allow the 
Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This follows the 
full review of risks by responsible officers during November / December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in November/ 
December 2020 be noted. 
 

73    RIPA update  

 
At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on RIPA 
activity throughout the year (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act). The RIPA Senior 
Responsible Officer advised that there had been no requests for RIPA authorisation 

page 5



Audit and Governance Committee 28 January 2021 
 

since the last committee. The Deputy Monitoring officer informed members that an 
explanatory report and updated policy would be brought to the next meeting in March. 
 

74    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2020/21.  
 
Items to be considered at the March committee included: 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 including Annual Governance Statement 

 Letter of representation 

 Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 and Review of Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress to include EDDC’s Fleet Management review 

 External Audit Plan 

 Audit Committee update 

 Annual audit letter 

 S106 and CIL update 

 Accounting Polices Approval 

 DBS Checks for Councillors - update from LGA 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy 

 Review of the Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 RIPA update and policy review 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
S Hawkins (Chair) 
F King (Vice-Chair) 
J Bailey 
F Caygill 
S Gazzard 
P Hayward 
N Hookway 
P Twiss 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
P Faithfull 
M Hartnell 
A Moulding 
M Rixson 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Steve Johnson, Grant Thornton 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton 
Anita W
[...]
ards and the Code 

of Audit Practice, albeit to an extended deadline for the preparation 

of the f inancial statements up to 31 August 2020 and the date for 

audited f inancial statements to 30 November 2020.

We updated our audit risk assessment to consider the impact of the pandemic on our audit 

and issued an audit plan addendum in May 2020. In that addendum w e reported an additional 

f inancial statement risk in respect of Covid-19. Further detail is set out on page 6.

Restrictions on non-essential travel have meant both Council and audit staff have had to w ork 

remotely throughout the audit, including the remote accessing of f inancial systems, video 

calling, and verifying the completeness and accuracy of information produced by the entity 

through screensharing. Remote audits have taken longer than w e w ould normally expect an 

audit to take and w e have seen this around the country.

We started our audit on 13 July 2020 using the Council’s trial balance. The Council’s f inancial 

statements w ere provided on 10 August 2020, in advance of the revised national deadline. As 

expected, the f inance team has been stretched throughout lockdow n, producing the accounts 

and dealing w ith audit queries, alongside the “day job” and the requirements of additional 

government returns, and internal reporting. There are some areas w here w orking papers 

could be improved, and w e have discussed these w ith management throughout the audit. The 

f inalisation of the audit has taken a particularly long time, due in part to challenges w ith 

capacity w ithin the f inance team.

Headlines (continued)

Headlines

page 11



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for East Devon District Council  |  2019/20 5

Overview of the scope of our audit

This Audit Findings Report presents the observations arising from the audit that are 

signif icant to the responsibility of those charged w ith governance to oversee the f inancial 

reporting process, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the 

Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). Its contents have been discussed w ith management. 

As auditors w e are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance w ith International 

Standards on Auditing (UK) and the Code, w hich is directed tow ards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the f inancial statements that have been prepared by 

management w ith the oversight of those charged w ith governance. The audit of the 

f inancial statements does not relieve management or those charged w ith governance of 

their responsibilities for the preparation of the f inancial statements.

Audit approach

Our audit approach w as based on a thorough understanding of the Council's business and 

is risk based, and in particular included:

• an evaluation of the Council's internal controls environment, including its IT systems 

and controls; and

• substantive testing on signif icant transactions and material account balances, including 

the procedures outlined in this report in relation to the key audit risks.

We have not had to alter our audit plan, as communicated to you on 26 March 2020.

Conclusion

We have substantially completed our audit of your f inancial statements and subject to 

outstanding queries on page 3 being satisfactorily resolved, w e anticipate issuing an 

unqualif ied audit opinion, as detailed in Appendix E.

Financial statements 

Audit approach

£,000 Qualitative factors considered 

Materiality for the f inancial    

statements

1,840 The Council operates in a stable, publicly 

funded environment. 

Performance materiality 1,380 75% of materiality, no history of 

deficiencies or large number of 

misstatements.

Trivial matters 92 Level set for reporting errors or omissions 

to TCWG.

Materiality for Senior Officer 

Remuneration

20* Public sensitivity in the pay of senior 

officers in the public sector.

Our approach to materiality

The concept of materiality is 
[...]
f any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

Narrative Report 

xxvii. The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the 
Council's financial and operating performance over the period covered by the financial 
statements. 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 18 March 2021. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

page 41



Signed: 

Name  Sam Hawkins 

Position Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Date             March 2021 

 

 

 

 

Signed: 

Name  Simon Davey  

Position Strategic Lead Finance (CFO/S151) 

Date           March 2021 

 

Signed on behalf of the Council 

page 42



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 March 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Statement of Accounts 2019/20 including Annual Governance Statement 

Report summary: 

The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 has now been audited and is available to the 
Audit & Governance Committee for approval. 

A report is contained on the Agenda from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton detailing 
the work carried out and audit conclusion. 

Recommendation: 

To adopt the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and delegated authority is given to the Chair to sign 
when all matters concluded. 

Reason for recommendation: 

There is a legal requirement for the Council to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts, the 
Council has delegated this function to the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 

Officer: John Symes, Finance Manager, jsymes@eastdevon.gov.uk, 01395 517413  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐  Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planni
[...]
on.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/180321bpauditgovernance%20Statement%20of%20Accounts%202019-20.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/new-council-plan/index.htm
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=1566&Ver=4


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 March 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Plan and Charter March 2021 (2021/22) 

Report summary: 

This report introduces the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and also incorporates the ‘Internal Audit 
Charter’ which sets out the operational relationship between EDDC and the South West Audit 
Partnership (SWAP).     

The Assistant Director for SWAP, together with the Council’s S151 Officer and in consultation with 
the Senior Management Team, has produced an Audit Plan for 2021/22 that requires the approval 
of the Audit and Governance Committee. This is a flexible plan that may be amended during the 
year to deal with shifts in priorities or new and emerging risks. Any changes to the plan will be 
reported to this Committee. 

 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-
22 (Appendix 1) 
 

2. The Audit and Governance Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 
2) 

 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a requirement that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the annual Internal Audit 
Plan and Audit Charter. 

 

 

Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐  Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 
page 45

Agenda Item 10



☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications identified. 

Legal
[...]
n of audit work. The objective of our planning process and subsequent plan is to put us in a position to provide 
a well-informed and comprehensive annual audit opinion, based on sufficient and appropriate coverage of key 
business objectives, associated risks, and risk management processes. 
 
The outcomes of each of the audits in our planned programme of work, will provide senior management and 
Members with assurance that the current risks faced by the Authority in these areas are adequately controlled 
and managed. 
 
It should be noted that internal audit is only one source of assurance, and the outcomes of internal audit reviews 
should be considered alongside other sources, as part of the ‘three lines’ assurance model. Key findings from our 
internal audit work should also be considered in conjunction with completion of the Authority’s AGS. 
 
It is the responsibility of the Authority’s Senior Management Team and the Audit Committee, to confirm that the 
audit coverage contained within the proposed audit plan is sufficient and appropriate in providing independent 
assurance against the key risks faced by the organisation. 
 
When reviewing the proposed internal audit plan (as set out in Appendix 1), key questions to consider include:  
 

 Are the areas selected for coverage this coming year appropriate? 
 
 Does the internal audit plan cover the organisation’s key risks as they are recognised by the Senior 

Management Team and Audit and Governance Committee? 

 Is sufficient assurance being received within our annual plan to monitor the organisation’s risk profile 
effectively? 

 

page 48



The Internal Audit Plan: Approach 
 

 
SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 2 

 

Unrestricted 

To develop an appropriate ris
[...]
te of Meeting 18 March 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Plan Progress January 2021 (2020/21) 

Report summary: 

This report is to provide an update on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan as at March 2021. 

 

Recommendation: 

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan and 
significant findings. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan. 

 

 

Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐  Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications identified. 

Legal implications: 

 The legal framework is reflected in the report. While there are no direct legal implications arising, 
ensuring Key Actions are carried out will reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the 
chance of failures or challenges occurring. 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  
page 62

Agenda Item 11



Links to background information Approved Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 – Audit and Governance 
Meeting September 2020 item 40 

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☐ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☐ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☒ Outstanding Council and Council Services 

 
 

page 63

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=1501&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=1501&Ver=4
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/new-council-plan/index.htm


 

Internal Audit  Risk  
[...]
Local Government Application Note. Page 12 

 

Audit Type Audit Area Quarter Status Opinion 
No 
of 

Rec 

1 - Major 
 3 - Minor Comments 

1 2 3 

Operational Audits 
Private Sector Housing – 
Fines for Non-compliance 4 Removed  

Replaced with Council Baseline Assessment of Maturity 
for Fraud Prevention and Fraud Risk Assessment 

Key Controls Accounts Receivable 4 Removed  Replaced with Covid-19 grants Q4 – Pre and post checks 

 

page 76



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 March 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – Review of Accounting Policies 

Report summary: 

It is good practice for the Audit and Governance Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to 
be adopted in advance of the preparation of the Accounts. 

Recommendation: 

To approve the Accounting Policies for the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

Reason for recommendation: 

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee have responsibility for the approval of the 
Annual Statement of Accounts. 

 

Officer: John Symes, Finance Manager, jsymes@eastdevon.gov.uk, 01395 517413  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐  Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 The policies set out for approval underpin the Council’s reporting on its financial performance and 
position.  There is little discretion to depart from the policies set down by the Code. 

Legal implications: 

 The legal position is detailed in the report and no further comment is required. 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information EDDC Accounting Policies for adoption
[...]
he Council’s own internal accounting policies are aligned and 

updated to reflect changes to the Code of Practice and for other transactions that occur 
during the reporting year. 

 
1.6 The Code specifies the principles and practices of accounting required to give a “true and 

fair view” of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Council. 
 
1.7 The 2020/21 CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting has only minor 

changes for understanding, none of which are judged to be material for the Council.  
 
1.8 The proposed accounting policies are presented via the link within the report and do not 

depart from the provisions of the 2020/21 Code. 
 
2. Future Key Accounting Changes 

2.1 Implementation of IFRS16 - Leases will be included in the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting for 2022/23, however the authority is already following early guidance 
in its preparation to moving to the new requirements. 

2.2 The main impact of the standard is to remove (for lessees) the traditional distinction 
between finance and operating leases.  Finance leases have effectively been accounted for 
as acquisitions whereas operating leases are expensed in the year rentals are paid. IFRS 
16 requires all substantial leases to be accounted for using the acquisition approach.   

page 78



 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

18 March 2021 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Forward Plan 2021/22 

Date of 
Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

29 July 2021  Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 Outturn Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 
2020-21 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 
  

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 

 

 External Audit Plan 

 Annual audit letter 

  

 Risk Management Review 
 

 S106 and CIL update 

 
 
 

 DBS Checks for Councillors - update from 
LGA 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and 
Corruption Policy 

 Review of the Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

 

 RIPA update and policy review 
 

 

  

  
 SWAP  
  
  
  
Strategic Lead 
Finance 
 
 
Grant Thornton 
 
 
Management  
Information Officer 
 

Service Lead Planning 

and Development 

Management 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 
 
Strategic Lead 
Governance & 
Licensing 
 
 
Strategic Lead 
Governance and 
Licensing 
 
  
  
  
 

page 79

Agenda Item 13



23 September 
2021 

 Audit Committee Update 

 RIPA update 
 

 
 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 2 2021/22 
 

 Partnership Register 

Grant Thornton  

Strategic Lead 
Governance & 
Licensing 

 

 
SWAP 
 
Management 
Information 
Officer 
 
 
 

18 November 2021  Audit Findings Report 

 Auditor’s Annual Report  

 Statement of Accounts including Governance 
Statement 2020/21 

 RIPA update 

 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Strategic Lead 
Finance 
Strategic Lead 
Governance & 
Licensing 

 20 January 2022     Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 3 2021/22 

    Audit Committee update 

    Risk Management review – half year review 

 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption 
Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy and Whistleblowing 
Policy 

 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 

 

 RIPA update 

 

 

SWAP  

Grant Thornton 

Management 

Information Officer 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 
 

 DAP 
 

Strategic Lead 

Governance & 

Licensing 

    
17 March 2022     Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 and Review of 

Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

    External Audit Plan 

    Audit Committee update 

    Accounting Policies Approval 

 

 RIPA update 

 

SWAP  

 

SWAP 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Financial Services 
Manager 
Strategic Lead 
Governance & 
Licensing 
 

 

page 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Audit Findings report - Grant Thornton
	8 Letter of representation
	9 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 including Annual Governance Statement
	10 Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 and Review of Internal Audit Charter - SWAP
	2b. SWAP EDDC Internal Audit Plan and Charter - Mar 2021

	11 Internal Audit Plan Progress to include EDDC's Fleet Management review - SWAP
	1b SWAP EDDC 2020-21 Audit Plan Progress Report March 21

	12 Accounting Polices Approval
	13 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Online 

via the Zoom app. on 18 March 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.23 pm 
 
 
75    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

76    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 28 January 2021 were 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

77    Declarations on interest  

 
None 
 

78    Matters of urgency  

 
None 
 

79    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
None 
 

80    Audit Findings report - Grant Thornton  

 
Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton  explained the report presented the observations 
arising from the audit that were significant to the responsibility of those charged with 
governance to oversee the financial reporting process, as required by International 
Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). 
 
The audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the Council's business 
and was risk based, and in particular included: 

 an evaluation of the Council's internal controls environment, including its IT 
systems and controls; and 

 substantive testing on significant transactions and material account balances, 
including the procedures outlined in this report in relation to the key audit risks. 

 
Grant Thornton concluded that having substantially completed the audit of financial 
statements and subject to outstanding queries being satisfactorily resolved, we anticipate 
issuing an unqualified audit opinion. 
 
The Chair wished to thank the Finance team for getting the council to the point where the 
audits were almost completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Audit and Governance Committee 18 March 2021 
 

that the report be noted and that if there were any further changes to the report that they 
be viewed in consultation with the Chair of Audit and Governance committee, who would 
update the committee if that was to happen. 
 

81    Letter of representation  

 
Members were asked to note the letter to Grant Thornton in respect of the audit of the 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 confirming the council’s position, 
documents produced and the sound processes in place. 
 
The Portfolio Holder Finance wished to thank Simon Davey, John Symes and their team 
for the hard work in getting the council to where they were now. 
  
RESOLVED: 
that the letter be noted and signed by the Strategic Lead Finance and the Chair of Audit 
and Governance Committee. 
 

82    Statement of Accounts 2019/20 including Annual Governance 

Statement  

 
The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 had now been audited and was 
available to the Committee for approval. A report from the Council’s external auditors 
Grant Thornton detailing the work carried out and audit conclusion was also on the 
agenda. 
  
RESOLVED: 
that the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts be adopted and delegated authority was given to 
the Strategic Lead Finance and the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee to sign off 
when all matters were concluded. 
 

83    Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 and Review of Internal Audit Charter - 

SWAP  

 
Alastair Woodland from SWAP introduced the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22that also 
incorporated the ‘Internal Audit Charter’ which set out the operational relationship 
between EDDC and the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP). This was a flexible plan 
that may be amended during the year to deal with shifts in priorities or new and emerging 
risks. Any changes to the plan would be reported to the Committee. The outcomes of 
each of the audits would provide senior management and Members the assurance that 
the current risks faced by the Authority in specific areas were adequately controlled and 
managed. 
 
During discussions it was decided that two audits be swapped around. The ‘Accounts 
Receivable (Debtors)’ audit would be moved to Quarter 3 and ‘Leisure East Devon 
(LED)’ audit be brought forward to Quarter 1. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the Internal Audit Plan for 2021- 22 and the Internal Audit Charter, be approved. 
 

84    Internal Audit Plan Progress to include EDDC's Fleet Management 

review - SWAP  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 18 March 2021 
 

Alastair Woodland from SWAP provided an update on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan as 
at March 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: 
that the progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan and significant 
findings, be noted.  
 
 

85    Accounting Polices Approval  

 
The Finance Manager presented the report which explained that it was good practice for 
the Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to be adopted in advance of the 
preparation of the Accounts.  
 
RESOLVED: 
that the Accounting Policies for the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, be approved.  
 

86    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2021/22.  
 
Items to be considered at the July committee included: 

 Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 Outturn Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2020-21 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 External Audit Plan 

 Annual audit letter 

 Risk Management Review 

 S106 and CIL update 

 DBS Checks for Councillors - update from LGA 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy 

 Review of the Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 RIPA update and policy review 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
S Hawkins (Chair) 
F King (Vice-Chair) 
D Barrow 
J Bailey 
S Gazzard 
P Hayward 
N Hookway 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
S Jackson 



Audit and Governance Committee 18 March 2021 
 

A Moulding 
J Rowland 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton 
John Symes, Finance Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Alastair Woodland, SWAP 
 
Councillor apologies: 
G Pook 
P Twiss 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


